791
Beam Splitting Planar Inverted-F Antenna for 5G Communication
Akhilesh Verma and N.S. Raghava*
Department of Electronics and Communication Engineering, Delhi Technological University, Delhi - 110 042, India
*E-mail: nsraghava@dtu.ac.in
Abstract
A planar inverted-F antenna with symmetrical split beams and loaded with radio frequency absorbers (here
Eccosorb MCS) for 5G communication is proposed. The multi-beam antennas reduce the requirement of number of

19.	 Katare, K.K.; Chandravanshi, S.; Biswas, A. & Akhtar,
M.J. Realization of split beam antenna using transmission-
type coding metasurface and planar lens. IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., 2017, 67(4), 2074-84.
	 doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.2891755
20.	 Cai, T.; Wang, G.M.; Zhang, X.F.; Liang, J.G.; Zhuang,
Y.Q.; Liu, D. & Xu, H.X. Ultra-thin polarization beam
splitter using 2-D transmissive phase gradient metasurface.
IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., 2017, 63(12), 5629-36.
	 doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2496115
21.	 Jiang, H.; Si, L.M.; Hu, W. & Lv, X. A symmetrical
dual-beam bowtie antenna with gain enhancement using
metamaterial for 5G MIMO applications. IEEE Photonics
J., 2019, 11(1), 1-9.
	 doi: 10.1109/JPHOT.2019.2891003
22.	 Ma, Z.L. & Jiang, L.J. One-dimensional triple periodic
dual-beam microstrip leaky-wave antenna. IEEE Antennas
Wirel. Propag. Lett., 2014, 14, 390-93.
	 doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2014.2365394
23.	 Khidre, A.; Lee, K.F.; Elsherbeni, A.Z. & Yang, F. Wide
band dual-beam U-slot microstrip antenna. IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., 2013, 61(3), 1415-18.
	 doi: 10.1109/TAP.2012.2228617
24.	 Kumar, N. & Khanna, R. A compact multi‐band multi-
input multi-output antenna for 4G/5G and IoT devices
using theory of characteristic modes. Int. J. RF Microwave
Comput. Aided Eng., 2020, 30(1), 22012.